#### 504553425 09/19/2017

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT4600134

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
WILLIAM D. KLOIBER	01/09/2014
RICHARD BRODRICK	01/17/2014

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	TECHSOUTH, INC.	
Street Address:	601 UNION WEST BLVD.	
City:	MATTHEWS	
State/Country:	NORTH CAROLINA	
Postal Code:	28104	

## **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	15394270

#### CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (704)847-1301

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 704 847 1300

Email: SA@ASHLEYPATENTLAW.COM

Correspondent Name: ASHLEY LAW FIRM P.C.

Address Line 1: 10800 SIKES PLACE, STE. 100

Address Line 4: CHARLOTTE, NORTH CAROLINA 28277

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	0208/2US	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	STEPHEN S. ASHLEY, JR.	
SIGNATURE:	/Stephen Ashley/	
DATE SIGNED:	09/19/2017	

### **Total Attachments: 4**

source=0208\_2US\_assignment\_signed#page1.tif source=0208\_2US\_assignment\_signed#page2.tif source=0208 2US assignment signed#page3.tif source=0208 2US assignment signed#page4.tif

> **PATENT** 504553425

REEL: 043620 FRAME: 0987

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, WE, the undersigned inventors, William D. Kloiber, with an address at

4401 Ridgewood Ln., Charlotte, NC 28226, and Richard Brodrick, with an address at 6318

South Bend Ln., Charlotte, NC 28277, have invented a certain invention relating to a SAW

GUIDE AND METHOD OF USING SAME, which is described and claimed in U.S. Patent

Application No. 14/047057, filed October 7, 2013 in the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office

(hereinafter "said INVENTION");

NOW, THEREFORE, TO ALL WHOM IT MAY CONCERN, be it known that for good

and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, we

hereby assign, sell, convey and transfer unto TECHSOUTH, INC., a corporation existing under

the laws of the State of North Carolina and having an address at 601 Union West Blvd., Indian

Trail, North Carolina 28079 (hereinafter "ASSIGNEE"), all rights, title and interest to said

INVENTION, including, but not limited to, the entire right, title and interest in U.S. Patent

Application No. 14/047057, filed October 7, 2013 in the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, and

any and all patent applications claiming priority thereto, any and all continuation, divisional.

renewal, substitute and/or reissue applications thereof, any and all International Patent

Cooperation Treaty (PCT) applications for said INVENTION and related national stage

applications, and any and all foreign patent applications and/or utility models for said

INVENTION.

Assignment of Patent App. No. 1404705 Page 1 of 4

I wok

ASSIGNEE, and its successors, assigns and/or other legal representatives, shall enjoy all rights, title and interest in any and all patents and/or legal equivalents thereof for said INVENTION granted in the United States and its territorial possessions, and/or in any and all foreign countries for the full term or terms of said patents and/or legal equivalents thereof.

We hereby agree that no assignment, sale, agreement or encumbrance has been or will be made or entered into which would conflict with this Assignment; and

We further agree to promptly provide, upon request, to ASSIGNEE all pertinent facts and documents relating to said applications, said INVENTION and said patents and legal equivalents as may be known and accessible to us, and we will testify as to the same in any legal proceeding related thereto. We will promptly execute and deliver to ASSIGNEE and/or its legal representative any and all papers, instruments or affidavits required to apply for, obtain, maintain, issue and enforce said applications and said patents.

William al Blade	1/9/14
William D. Kloiber	Date
STATE OF North Cirolina	
COUNTY OF Meck lengurg	
came William D. Kloiber, known to me to b	january, 2013, before me personally be the person appreciated in and who executed the
	to me that he executed the same as his free act and
deed for the use and purposes therein mentio	Diane M. Thompson
	Notary Public
My commission expires Nay 31,2016	-

SEAL Diane M Thompson Notary Public

Union County, NC

My Commission Expires May 31, 2016

Richard Broglick	1/17/14
Richard Brodrick	Date
came Richard Brodrick, known to me	ay of <u>Lingsof</u> <u>2014</u> , 2013, before me personally to be the person mentioned in and who executed the edged to me that he executed the same as his free act and nentioned.
Α Δ	Notary Public
My commission expires	Gridy D McCoy NOTARY PUBLIC Nocidenburg County, NIC
SEAL	Commission Expires Nov 3, 2018

Joe Kloiber Date

President, TECHSOUTH, INC.

STATE OF WILON

COUNTY OF WILON

BE IT KNOWN, that on this Off day of January, 2013, before me personally came Joe Kloiber, known to me to be the person mentioned in and who executed the foregoing, and acknowledged to me that he executed the same on behalf of TECHSOUTH, INC. as his free act and deed for the use and purposes therein mentioned.

My commission expires Movember 08, 2015

SEAL

**RECORDED: 09/19/2017**